## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 54.

#### Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of George Cary, Theodore Cary and Jefferson Cary.

George, Theodore and Jefferson Cary, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to George Cary, Theodore Cary and Jefferson Cary, the sum of two hundred twenty-one dollars and twenty cents, being one-fifth part of the expense of making partition of lands in town-ship number sixteen, range seven, west from the east line of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 19, 1878.

#### Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of compiling and printing school laws.

Superintendent of common schools empowered to compile and distribute school laws. Resolved, That the superintendent of common schools be, and hereby is instructed and empowered to cause the laws of this state relating to common schools, to include the laws passed the present session relating to the same, to be compiled, and five thousand copies printed and distributed among the several cities, towns and plantations in this state, the whole cost not to exceed four hundred dollars.

Approved February 19, 1878.

#### Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Maine industrial school for girls, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine industrial school for girls at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, the same to be expended by the trustees of said school.

Approved February 19, 1878.